This is a report of the year end meeting of the Rossville Town Council on Thursday, December 27, 2018 at the Rossville Town Hall at 6:30 p.m.

On call of the roll: David Severt, Jack Fingerle, and Bill Croto. David Bushfield was also present.

Dave Severt called the meeting to order and minutes from the previous meeting were approved as presented.

Clinton Mackey was asked to appear before the Council concerning the old gingerbread shop. He did not appear. Council will proceed with contacting the Clinton County Health Department and Clinton County Area Plan as to how to proceed.

Encumbrance Ordinance 2018-07 was presented to Council for review. After review and consideration, an encumbrance totaling \$3000.00 to install a park light was approved. Bill Croto made a motion to suspend the rules and approve Ordinance 2018-07 on all three readings, seconded by Jack Fingerle, and passed by Council.

Ordinance 2018-06, an ordinance to amend the 2018 Salary Ordinance, due to Shawn Morris obtaining his Wastewater Treatment Operator's Class II License. Jack Fingerle made to motion to suspend the rules and approve Ordinance 2018-06 on all three readings, seconded by Bill Croto, and passed by Council.

Ordinance 2018-05, Salary Ordinance 2019, was presented to Council for approval. Jack Fingerle made a motion to suspend the rules and approve Ordinance 2018-05, Salary Ordinance 2019, on all three readings, seconded by Bill Croto, and passed by Council.

Jack Fingerle made a motion to appoint Dave Severt as Town Council President for 2019, seconded by Bill Croto, and passed by Council.

There being no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned to Tuesday, January 8, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. at the Rossville Town Hall.

David Severt, President of the Council

Attest:

Patricia McIIrath Clerk Treasurer Rossville, IN 46065

Voucher Register was approved and signed.